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PRODUCTS OF SPECIAL INTEREST TO EXPORTS
OF LESS-DEVELOPED COUNTRIES

Communication from Turkey

The following communication has been received from the delegatignﬁof Turkey.

With reference to the document TN.64/31, I have the honour to communicate to
you a list of products which Turkey wishes to be excluded from the exceptions lists.
In formulating this list the Turkish authorities have kept in mind the present and
the potential exports of the country. The list which we submit herewith is temporary
and subject to additions after further detailed study and consultations.

List of products of interest for Turkish exports

Serial BTN SITC Iiem
. Number Heading Heading —_—
A - Agricultural Products
1 03.01 031.1 Pish, fresh, chilled or frozen
2 03.03 031.3 Crustaceans
3 05.13 291.97 Natural sponges ;
4 07.01 054.5 Olives
5 07.05 o54.2 Lentils
6 08.02 051.1) Oranges, citrons, mandarins
BL.2) ‘
7 . 08.04% 051.5 Fresh grapes
8 08.05 051.72 Pistachios, Antep
9 08.07 051.93 Peaches
10 10.06 ol42.1 Rice, in the husk
11 10.07 045.9 Canary seed
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Item

Oilsceds

Nut gall, valonia and valonia brak
Merino wool (not washed); other sheep's

or lambs' wool (greasy or back washed)
Mohair (uncleaned, washed)

B - Mineral Products

Common salt
Marbles
Boracite ore
Iron ore
Manganese ore
Mercury

C - Manufactured and Semi-Manufactured Goods

Page 2
Serial BIN:- . SITC
Number Heading Heading
12 12.01 221.4)
221.5)
221.6)
221.8)
13 13,01 292.1
14 53.01 262.1
15 53.02 262.03
16 25,01 276.3
17 25.15 273.12
18 25.30 276.97
19 26.01 281.3
283.7
20 28.05 513.25
21 02.01 0Ll.1)
011.2)
: 011.3)
22 03.02 031.2
23 05,04 291.93
o4 11.08 599.51
25 13.02 292,2
26 13.03 292,91
27 15.05 411,34
28 15.07 421,5
29 16.04 032.05
30 17.01 061.2
31 17.02 061.9
32 17.03 061.5
33 20.01 055.51
34 20.05 053.3
25 20.06 053.9

Meat and offals fresh, chilled or frozen

Fish, salted, in brine, dried or smoked

Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals

Starches

Sigala oil

Liquorice extract

Lanoline

Olive oil

Fish, prepared or preserved

Beet sugar (refined)

Glucose

Molasses . .

Vegetables and fruits, prepared or
preserved by vinegar or acetic acid

Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies, fruit
purées and pastes ,

Fruits and nuts, otherwise prepared or
preserved



Serial

BTN SITC
Number Heading Heading

36
37
38
29
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50
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55
56
57
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59

60
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62

64
65
66
67
68
69
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Ttem

C - Manufactured ‘and Semi-Manufactured Goods (Cont'd.)

20.07
21.04
22.05
22.06
22.09
25.232
27.10

28.56
30,03
32.01
2,09
33,01
34,01
35.05
37.06)
37.07)
38.08
39.01
39.07
40.09
40.11

41.01

41.03
41,04
41.09
42,02
42,03
44,18
48.13
50.09
53.06
53,11

053.5
099. Oi
1l12.12
112.13
112.4
661.2
252.1
332.2
3352.4
232.91
514.94

. B41.T7

532.4
533.32
551.1
554, 1
599.57
863.01)
863.09)
599. 64
581.1
893.0
621,05
629.1

211.6
211.4
611.91
611.92
211.8
831.0
841.3
631.42
642,92
653.11
651.21
653.21

Fruit juices

Sauces .

Wine of fresh grapes
Vermouths '

Distilled alccholic beverages

-Portland cement
Petroleum products:

Gasoline

Kerosene

Puel-0il distilled

Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG)

“Calcium Carbide

Medicaments

Tanning extracts (dry)

Dyes (synthetic and cellulose)
01l of rose

Scaps

Dextrins, starch glues

Cinematographic films,

develoncd and exposed
Rosins
Alkyd resinc
Plastic hoses
Rubber hoses
Tires and tubes
Raw hides and skins:

Sheep, lamb

Goat and kid
Shoen and lame skin leather
Gont ~nd kid ckin leanther
Paring snd waste of leather
Miscellaneous goods of leather

" Avticles of apjmrel of lesthaw
Artiiicial wood

Carbon paper

Woven fabrics of silk

Yarn of carded sheep's or lambs' wool
Woven fabries of sheep's or lambs' wool
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Serial BIN
Number Heading
70 55.05
71 55.07
T2 55.08
73 55.09
T4 56.07
75 58.01
76 58,02
77 59.08
78 59.09
79 59.10
80 60.05
81 61.01)
61.11)
82 62.01)
62.05)
83 64,02
84 68.12
85 69.02
86 69.08
87 69.10
88 69.11
89 70.05
90 70.10
oL 70.13
92 73.02
9> 72.13
o4 7%.18
95 73.20
g0 73.29
o7 73.35
o8 73.36
99 73.37

SITC

Heading

C - Manufactured and Semi-Manufactured Goods (Cont'd.)

651.3 )
651.41)

652.11)
652.21)

€52.12)
652.22)

652.13)
652.29)

653.52
657.5

657.6

655.43
655, 44
657,42
841,44
841.11)
841.29)

656.61)
656.92)

851.02
661.83
662.32
662.45
812.2
666.4
664.3
665.11
665.2
671.5
671.4
674.11)
674.81)

672.9 ),
678.3 )

678.5

- 698.3

698.61
697.11
812.11

Item

Cotton yarns

Cotton gauze

Terry towelllng and similar terry fabrics

Other woven fabrics

Curtain of man-mede fibres

Carpets, carpeting and rugs (knotted)

Others

Artificial leather

Packing cloth

Linoleum

Knitted or crocheted garments and articles

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories
of textile fabric

Other made up textile articles

Footwear

Articles of asbesteos ement
Refractory bricks

Wall tiles

Sanitary fittings

Tableware of porcelain

Window glasses

Demijohns, bottles and jars
Glassware for table, kitchen etc.
Ferro-chromium, ferro-silico chromium
Ferro-manganese

Sheets and plates of iron or steel

Tubes and pipes of iron

Tube and pipe fittings

Chains and parts thereof, of iron or steel

Springs and leaves for springs, iron or steel

Stoves, cookers, ranges etc. of iron or steel

Centiral heating boilers, radiators and parts
thereof



Serial BTN SITC
Number Heading  Heading
100 73.38 697.21

812.3
101 73.39 697.91
102 74.01 682.11)

682.12)
103 T4, 0% 682.21
104 74,04 682.22
105 T4h.07 682.25
106 74.15 694 .22
107 83.01 698.11
108 83.15 698.87
109 84.15 725.01
110 84.21 719.64
111 8h.25 712.2
112 84.40 725.02
113 84.41 717.3
114 84.51 714.1
115 84.52 714.2
116 84.61 719.92
117 85.01 722.1
118 85.03 729.11
119 85.04 729.12
120 85.06 725.03
121 85.12 725.05
122 85.15 724.2
123 85.19 722.2
124 85.20 729.2
125 85.23 723.1
126 85.25 723.21
127 90.0% 861.21
128 90.16 861.93
129 90.26 861.81
130 94.01 821.01
131 94,03 821.09
1%2 96.02 899.24
133 98,01 899.52
134 08.02 899.53
135 98.03 895.21 -
136 98.08 895.94
137 96.11 899.35
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C - Manufactured and Semi-Manufactured Goods (cont'd)

Domestic articles and parts thereof,
Sanitary ware for indoor use and parts thereof
Iron or steel wool

Copper (unwréught blister, refined electrolitic)

Wrought bars, rods shapes of copper, copper
wires

Wrought plates, sheets, strip of copper

Tubes and pipes of copper

Bolts, nuts, washers, cotters etc. of copper

Locks and padlocks

Electrodes for welding

Refrigerators

Mechanical appliances for spraying

Cotton ginning machines

Domestic washing machines

Sewing machines

Typewriters

Calculating machines

Taps, cocks, valves and similar appliances

Transformers

Primary cells and primary batteries

Electric accumulators

Vacuum cleaners

Electric irons

Radio receivers

Electrical apparatus for making and breaking
electrical circuits, for the protection of
electrical circuits, or for making connexions
to or in electrical circuits, switchboards
and control panels

Electric filament lemps, gas filled dual lamps

Insulated electric wires and cables

Insulators of any material

Spectacle frames

Drawing instruments

Liquid supply meters

Metal office furniture (chairs and other seats)

Other metal furniture

Toothbrushes, clothes brushes, brushes for
toilet use etc.

Buttons

Slide fasteners

Ball point pens and pencils

Typewriter ribbons

Smoking pipes of meerschaum



