GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

Original:

TN.64/IDC/21 25 November 1964

Special Distribution

English

Sub-Committee on the Participation of the Less-Developed Countries

PRODUCTS OF SPECIAL INTEREST TO EXPORTS OF LESS-DEVELOPED COUNTRIES

Communication from Turkey

The following communication has been received from the delegation of Turkey.

With reference to the document TN.64/31, I have the honour to communicate to you a list of products which Turkey wishes to be excluded from the exceptions lists. In formulating this list the Turkish authorities have kept in mind the present and the potential exports of the country. The list which we submit herewith is temporary and subject to additions after further detailed study and consultations.

List of products of interest for Turkish exports

Serial Number	<u>BTN</u> Heading	<u>SITC</u> Heading	Item
		A -	Agricultural Products
1	03.01	031.1	Fish, fresh, chilled or frozen
2	03.03	031.3	Crustaceans
3	05.13	291.97	Natural sponges
4	07.01	054.5	Olives
5 6	07.05	054.2	Lentils
6	08.02	051.1) Q51.2)	Oranges, citrons, mandarins
7	08.04	051,5	Fresh grapes
8	08.05	051.72	Pistachios, Antep
9	08.07	051.93	Peaches
10	10.06	042.1	Rice, in the husk
11	10.07	045.9	Canary seed

TN.64/LDC/21 Page 2

Serial Number	BIN Heading	<u>SITC</u> Heading	Item
12	12.01	221.4) 221.5) 221.6)	Oilseeds
13 14	13.01 53.01	221.8) 292.1 262.1	Nut gall, valonia and valonia brak Merino wool (not washed); other sheep's or lambs' wool (greasy or back washed)
15	53.02	262.03	Mohair (uncleaned, washed)
		B - Mineral	Products
16 17 18 19	25.01 25.15 25.30 26.01	276.3 273.12 276.97 281.3 283.7	Common salt Marbles Boracite ore Iron ore Manganese ore
20	28.05	513.25	Mercury
	C - Ma	nufactured and Se	mi-Manufactured Goods
21	02.01	011.1) 011.2) 011.3)	Meat and offals fresh, chilled or frozen
22 23 24	03.02 05.04 11.08	031.2 291.93 599.51	Fish, salted, in brine, dried or smoked Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals Starches
25 26 27 28	13.02 13.03 15.05 15.07	292.2 292.91 411.34 421.5	Sigala oil Liquorice extract Lanoline Olive oil
29 30	16.04 17.01	032.05 061.2	Fish, prepared or preserved
31	17.02	061.9	Beet sugar (refined) Glucose
32 33	17.03 20.01	061.5 055.51	Molasses Vegetables and fruits, prepared or preserved by vinegar or acetic acid
34	20.05	053.3	Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies, fruit purées and pastes
35	20.06	053.9	Fruits and nuts, otherwise prepared or preserved

TN.64/LDC/21 Page 3

			Page 3
Serial	BTN	SITC	
Number	Heading	Heading	Item
	C - Manufac	tured and S	emi-Manufactured Goods (Cont'd.)
36	20.07	053.5	Fruit juices
37	21.04	099.04	Sauces
<u>38</u>	22.05	112.12	Wine of fresh grapes
39	22.06	112.13	
40 41	22.09	112.4 661.2	Distilled alcoholic beverages
41 42	25.23	001.2	Portland cement
-16	21.10	332.1	Petroleum products: Gasoline
		332.2	Kerosene
		352.4	
			Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG)
46	28.56		Calcium Carbide
47	30.03	541.7	Medicaments
48	32.01	532.4	Tanning extracts (dry)
49	32.09	533.32	Dyes (synthetic and cellulose)
50	33.01	551.1	Oil of rose
51	34.01	554.1	Soaps
52	35.05	599.57	Dextrins, starch glues
	37.06)	863.01)	Cinematographic films
	37.07)	863.09)	developed and exposed
54	38.08	599.64	Rosins
55	39.01	581.1	Alkyd resins
56	39.07	893.0	
57	40.09	621.05	Rubber hoses
58	40.11	629.1	Tires and tubes
50		211.6	Raw hides and skins:
59	41.01	211.0	Sheep, lamb Goat and kid
60	41.03	611.91	Sheep and lamb skin leather
61	41.04	611.92	Gost and kid skin leather
62	41.09	211.8	Paring and waste of leather
63	42.02	831.0	Miscellaneous goods of leather
64	42.03	841.3	Articles of apparel of lether
65	44.18	631.42	Artificial wood
66	48.13	C	Carbon paper
67	50.09	653.11	Woven fabrics of silk
68	53.06	651.21	Yarn of carded sheep's or lambs' wool
69	53.11	653.21	Woven fabrics of sheep's or lambs' wool

Serial Number	BTN Heading	<u>SITC</u> Heading	Item
	C - Manufact	ured and Se	mi-Manufactured Goods (Cont'd.)
70	55.05	651.3) 651.41)	Cotton yarns
71	55.07	652.11) 652.21)	Cotton gauze
72	55.08	652.12) 652.22)	Terry towelling and similar terry fabrics
73	55.09	652.13) 652.29)	Other woven fabrics
74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81	56.07 58.01 58.02 59.08 59.09 59.10 60.05 61.01) 61.11)	653.52 657.5 657.6 655.43 655.44 657.42 841.44 841.11) 841.29)	Curtain of man-made fibres Carpets, carpeting and rugs (knotted) Others Artificial leather Packing cloth Linoleum Knitted or crocheted garments and articles Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric
82	62.01) 62.05)	656.61) 656.92)	Other made up textile articles
83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93	64.02 68.12 69.02 69.08 69.10 69.11 70.05 70.10 70.13 73.02 73.13	851.02 661.83 662.32 662.45 812.2 666.4 664.3 665.11 665.2 671.5 671.4 674.11) 674.81)	Footwear Articles of asbesteos ement Refractory bricks Wall tiles Sanitary fittings Tableware of porcelain Window glasses Demijohns, bottles and jars Glassware for table, kitchen etc. Ferro-chromium, ferro-silico chromium Ferro-manganese Sheets and plates of iron or steel
94	73.18	672.9) 678.3)	Tubes and pipes of iron
95 96 97 98 99	73.20 73.29 73.35 73.36 73.37	678.5 698.3 698.61 697.11 812.11	Tube and pipe fittings Chains and parts thereof, of iron or steel Springs and leaves for springs, iron or steel Stoves, cookers, ranges etc. of iron or steel Central heating boilers, radiators and parts thereof

.

<u>Serial</u> Number	BTN Heading	<u>SITC</u> Heading	Item	
C - Manufactured and Semi-Manufactured Goods (cont'd)				
100	73.38	697.21 812.3	Domestic articles and parts thereof, Sanitary ware for indoor use and parts thereof	
101	73.39	697.91	Iron or steel wool	
102	74.01	682.11) 682.12)	Copper (unwrought blister, refined electrolitic)	
103	74.03	682.21	Wrought bars, rods shapes of copper, copper wires	
104	74.04	682.22	Wrought plates, sheets, strip of copper	
105	74.07	682.25	Tubes and pipes of copper	
106	74.15	694.22	Bolts, nuts, washers, cotters etc. of copper	
107	83.01	698.11	Locks and padlocks	
108	83.15	698.87	Electrodes for welding	
109	84.15	725.01	Refrigerators	
110	84.21	719.64	Mechanical appliances for spraying	
111	84.25	712.2	Cotton ginning machines	
112	84.40	725.02	Domestic washing machines	
113	84.41	717.3	Sewing machines	
114	84.51	714.1	Typewriters	
115	84.52	714.2	Calculating machines	
116	84.61	719.92	Taps, cocks, valves and similar appliances	
117	85.01	722.1	Transformers	
118	85.03	729.11	Primary cells and primary batteries	
119	85.04	729.12	Electric accumulators	
120	85.06	725.03	Vacuum cleaners	
120	85.12	-		
122	85.15	725.05	Electric irons	
	-	724.2	Radio receivers	
123	85.19	722.2	Electrical apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits, for the protection of electrical circuits, or for making connexions to or in electrical circuits, switchboards and control panels	
124	85.20	729.2	Electric filament lamps, gas filled dual lamps	
125	85.23	723.1	Insulated electric wires and cables	
126	85.25	723.21	Insulators of any material	
127	90.03	861.21	Spectacle frames	
128	90.16	861.93	Drawing instruments	
129	90.26	861.81	Liquid supply meters	
130	94.01	821.01	Metal office furniture (chairs and other seats)	
131	94.03	821.09	Other metal furniture	
132	96.02	899.24	Toothbrushes, clothes brushes, brushes for toilet use etc.	
133	98.01	899.52	Buttons	
134	98.02	899.53	Slide fasteners	
135	98.03	895.21	Ball point pens and pencils	
	98.08	895.94	Typewriter ribbons	
137	98.11	899.35	Smoking pipes of meerschaum	
- ·	-		- / 4 •	